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GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW $805.a.

conflict of interests.

You have asked whether conflicts of interests would occur
under two situations in your school district in light of the
Attorney General's Informal Opinion No. 87-18.

The firat situation involves a achool ski club chaperone who s
Simember of the teaching ataff separately paid to chaperone

responsible for arranging ing selec-
tion of the ski area where the ion tobos
salary, the chaperone receives emoluments from the gii urer

such as free ski lift tickets or free or discounted services in the
ski shop.

Informal Opinion No. 87-18 evaluated a part-time senior
{fizens leader whose job description included the development
' recreational programs for senior citizens. The leader planned
! sruise for senior citizens which was also open to friends and
elatives of the senior citizens. The town did ot pay the leaer

018 AG 22895

for time spent on the cruise. The leader selected the travel
agency responsible for planning the cruise and was offered a free
trip from the travel agency if a sufficient number of persons
made reservations.

In our view, the two scenarios you have described create
conflicts of interests. The responsibility of both employeces is to
select, respectively, the best ski trip and the best trip to Hondu.
ras for the students taking into consideration both quality and
cost. As we concluded in Informal Opinion No. 87-18, where the
travel agency sponsoring these trips offers a free trip to the
leader or where the ski area offers lift tickets or ski shop items,
an appearance of impropriety results. It may reasonably appear
to the public that the leader's selection of the particular travel
agency or ski area was influenced by the offering of a free trip
or free services. The fact that the teacher leading the trip to
Honduras is not being paid during the trip makes no difference
The teacher is acting as the official chaperone for a board of
education sponsored student trip. Thus, his or her activities in
planning and attending the trip must be solely in the students'
interests.

Additionally, as in Informal Opinion No. 87-18, we believe,
assuming monetary amounts are reached, that the two scenarios
described would constitute violations of section 805-a of the
General Municipal Law which provides as follows:

1. No municipal officer or employee shall: a. di-
rectly or indirectly, solicit any gift, or accept or
receive any gift having « value of seventy-five dol-
lars or more, whether in the form of money, service,
loan, travel, entertainment, hospitality, thing or
promise, or in any other form, under circumstances
in which it could reasonably be inferred that the
gift was intended to influence him, or could reason-
ably be expected to influence him, in the perform-
ance of his official duties or was intended as a
reward for any official action on his part,

As stated earlier, we believe that the teacher planning and
attending the Honduras trip is doing so as part of his or her
duties and, therefore, would fall within the meaning of “em.
ployee” as used in section 805-a.
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